### 503321184 05/26/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3367802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN V. SIGLOCK	01/14/2014
SHAWN J. GLASGOW	01/14/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MILBANK MANUFACTURING CO.	
Street Address:	4801 DERAMUS	
City:	KANSAS CITY	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64141	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61754397
Application Number:	14157177
PCT Number:	US2014011878

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (816)753-1536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 816.753.1000

**Email:** uspt@polsinelli.com, mrodgers@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC
Address Line 1: 900 W. 48TH PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MIL228468955
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCIA J. RODGERS
SIGNATURE:	/Marcia J. Rodgers/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2015

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=MILBANK ATS Assignment JVS SJG#page1.tif source=MILBANK ATS Assignment JVS SJG#page2.tif

PATENT 503321184 REEL: 035709 FRAME: 0953

source=MILBANK ATS Assignment JVS SJG#page3.tif source=MILBANK ATS Assignment JVS SJG#page4.tif source=MILBANK ATS Assignment JVS SJG#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035709 FRAME: 0954

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, we, John V. Siglock, Shawn J. Glasgow and Andrew John Nowell, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

### AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

("Invention(s)") which is the subject of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/754,307 filed on January 18, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Milbank Manufacturing Co. ("Assignee"), a Missouri corporation having a place of business at 4801 Deramus, Kansas City, Missouri 64141, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to the Invention[s], all patent applications, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for or upon the Inventions in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, on the date shown below, and for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge:

assigned, transf	ferred a	hn V. Siglock, Shawn J. Glasgow and conveyed and do hereby assign and to:			
ŧ	(a)	The Invention(s) as set forth and d	lescribed in	said Applicat	ion;
ŧ		U.S. Provisional Patent Applicatio 2013 for AUTOMATIC TRANSF			n January 18,
ę	(c)	U.S. Patent Application NoAUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWIT	f ГСН;	iled on	for
ş	(d)	PCT Application No. AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWIT	filed on ICH;		for
ţ	(e)	all provisional and non-provisiona in the United States with respect to	- ·	-	ereafter be filed
į	(f)	all Letters Patent issued pursuant treferenced above;	to, or as a re	sult of, the ap	plications
,	(g)	all provisional and non-provisiona similar legal protection, which has			

countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Invention(s);

- (h) all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States;
- (i) all refilings, extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations, continuations-in-part (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or Letters Patent referred to above; and
- (j) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the foregoing, with the right to sue and collect therefor.
- 2. We authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Inventions or improvements.
  - 3. We agree that, upon the request of Assignee, we will:
    - (a) execute any and all divisional and renewal applications for the Inventions or improvements;
    - (b) execute any supplemental oaths relating to the Inventions or improvements;
    - (c) execute any applications for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the application(s);
    - (d) cooperate to the best of our abilities in connection with any infringement litigation or Interference proceedings, including but not limited to, cooperation in connection with preparing the preliminary statements and giving and producing evidence in support of such preliminary statements;
    - (e) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest all right in such Letters Patent in Assignee; and
    - (f) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.
- 4. We covenant and warrant that, as of the date of this Assignment Agreement, we are the true and lawful co-inventors of the Invention(s) and that we have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.
- 5. This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Executed this May of JAN	201 <u></u> 4.
	Jun 1 Sig Gel
	John V. Siglock, Coinventor
Executed this 14 day of JAN	_,201 <u>4</u> .
	Shand, Slazer
	Shawn J. Glasgow, Coinyentor
Executed thisday of	,201
	Andrew John Nowell, Coinventor

STATE OF Missouri ) ) ss. COUNTY OF Jackson )
COUNTY OF Jacilson )
On this
My Commission Expires: //-//  My Commission Expires: //-//  My Commission Expires: //-//  Notary Public - Notary Seal  STATE OF MISSOURI  Commissioned in Clay County  Commission #12551667  My Commission Expires Nov. 11, 2016
STATE OF Missouri )  SSS.  COUNTY OF Jackson )

On this /Y day of January, 201 4, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above State and County, personally appeared Shawn J. Glasgow, to me known and known to me

to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the above instrument, and he acknowledged

My Commission Expires: //-///

the same to be his free act and deed.

CINDY L. TAYLOR
Notary Public-Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
Commissioned in Clay County
Commission #12551667
My Commission Expires Nov. 11, 2016

STATE OF	)	
	) ss.	
COUNTY OF	)	
On this	day of	, 201, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
above State and C me to be the perso	ounty, personally a	appeared Andrew John Nowell, to me known and known to o signed and sealed the above instrument, and he
		Notary Public
My Commission 1	Expires:	

Page 5 of 5